O.LH.
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No-1453
TO BE ANSWERED ON 29/07/2022

DISTRIBUTION OF AGRICULTURAL LOAN
1453. DR RADHA MOHAN DAS AGARWAL:
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the overall and per capita agricultural loan distributed in various States of the country during the last three years;

(b) the per capita consumption of electricity, fertilizers and agricultural equipment by farmers in these States; and

(c) the per capita average agricultural production and per capita farmer income in these States during said period?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)

(a): The State-wise distribution of overall and per capita agricultural loan during the last three years is given at Annexure-L.

(b): The per capita consumption of electricity in various States of the country during the last three years is attached at Annexure-II. The per capita consumption of fertilizer and agricultural equipment by farmers is not maintained. However, State wise total consumption of major fertilizers namely Urea, DAP, MOP, Complexes and SSP for last three years is given at Annexure- II1.

(¢): The per capita average agricultural production and per capita farmer income are not maintained. However, the Government of India conducted a Survey on ‘Agricultural Households and Land and Livestock Holdings of Households in Rural India’ in NSSO report no. 587. As per the above survey report, the average monthly income per agricultural household during July
2018- June 2019 is Rs. 10,218.
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Overall and per account Agricultural Loan Disbursed during the last three years

Annexure-|

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 (P)
5r.No State/UT Overall Agri Credit | Per account Agri credit | Overall Agri Credit | Per account Agr credit | Overall Agri Credit | Per account Agri credit
(Rs. crore) (Rs.) (Rs. crore) (Rs.) {Rs. crore) {Rs.)

1 DELHI 21,632.50 4,020,238.83 14,240.96 2,002,443 42 17,482.27 3,171,616.80
2 HARY ANA 64,294 .91 179,431.33 60,65547 162,019.41 63,452.90 180,958.18
3 HIMACHAL PRADESH 7,770.82 114,349.08 7,476.36 96,447 .91 7,712.95 109,681.62
4 JAMMU and KASHMIR 13,401.55 146,937.76 14,752.79 117,294.23 13,982.11 107,576.60
5 PUNJAB 80,448.05 213,692 .67 69,169.56 195,365.44 69,629.65 192,001.23
6 RAJASTHAN 95,050.61 109,396.61 101,496.24 106,845.08 109,965.63 119,198.05
7 CHANDIGARH UT 1,346.40 290,673.51 1,160.76 251,709.86 1,196.79 280,508.36
8 LADAKH - - 947.11 106,281.82 331.68 63,832.19

Northern Region 283,944.83 160,164.72 269,899.25 141,904.07 283,753.97 153,288.00
9 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 110.81 190,722.03 85.60 22,242 .89 116.08 118,538.44
10 ASSAM 7,712.91 68,655.35 11,456.96 71,311.28 8,737.12 66,381.21
11 MANIPUR 311.75 129,148.10 300.98 103,192 .44 633.10 217,777.30
12 MEGHALAY A 20541 58,405.69 25134 65,560.23 259.76 75434.28
13 MIZORAM 166.36 108,244.06 329.73 126,527.74 295.69 125,143.21
14 NAGALAND 277.57 76,173.22 238.98 53,284.42 272.53 61,855.19
15 SIKKIM 174.18 120,615.89 187.33 121,226.95 204.76 141,594.28
16 TRIPURA 2,850.38 76,520.18 3,650.77 66,687.91 2,996.41 61,308.56

North Eastern Region 11,809.37 72,570.66 16,501.70 70,327.53 13,515.45 68,942.53
17 AandN ISLAND 148.62 126,353.43 205.98 129,765.14 292.08 183,500.31
18 BIHAR 40,834.20 69,978.79 46,980.90 70,748.40 79,650.80 111,561.05
19 JHARKHAND 5437.17 47,318.48 7,016.41 38,801.96 8,824.50 47,937.78
20 ODISHA 30,398.44 51,270.22 34,146.66 51,272.77 34,635.23 56,793.08
21 WEST BENGAL 54,849.42 79,122 .88 62,657.31 68,976.90 60,588.23 70,387.47

Eastern Region 131,667.85 66,307.06 151,007.25 62,378.27 183,990.84 77,624.39
22 CHHATTISGARH 15,124.72 67,321.86 18,727.59 76,421.88 17,357.86 106,813.08
23 MADHYA PRADESH 62,496.59 80493.33 80,109.68 90,909.45 85,958.73 100,162.22
24 UTTARAKHAND 10,504.81 163,136.84 9,648.05 132,820.80 8,688.95 132,081.66
25 UTTAR PRADESH 108,888.42 93,906.18 114,623.42 94,744.21 114,832.30 105,129.06

Central Region 197,014.54 88,545.07 223,108.74 92,625.52 226,837.85 104,112.08
26 GOA 993.23 15747582 1,374.46 181,355.76 1,390.93 179,672.39
27 GUJARAT 73,22867 171,093.95 84,934.10 187,615.55 96,963.07 248,763.27
28 MAHARASHTRA 81,849.71 135,041.82 98,139.62 106,452 .48 113,308.73 130,370.18
29 D and N HAVELI UT 111.60 639,882.45 55537 813,609.58 67.43 216,049.79
30 DAMAN and DIU UT 23.04 178,757.18 147.16 330,099.60 61.17 276,140.59

VWestern Region 156,206.26 150,094.47 185,150.71 133,845.16 211,791.33 167,135.13
31 ANDHRA PRADESH 136,778.43 101,843.40 174,974.30 111,817.95 191,970.26 143,203.98
32 TELANGANA 63,382.77 113,728.89 71,665.05 109,696.62 82,601.97 148,372.73
33 KARNATAKA 88,379.82 83,981.54 111,843.90 95,535.78 131,626.46 101,724.79
34 KERALA 97,420.12 102,043.35 102,10948 107,587.44 101,53 5.68 142 ,866.78
35 PUDUCHERRY 3,372.82 82,818.17 4,835.36 115,126.87 3,843.19 114,540.64
36 TAMILNADU 222,747.57 90,753.16 264,169.38 102,076.13 278,41021 138,453.58
37 LAKSHADWEEP UT 5.01 70,023.74 13330 133,182.94 16.32 77,135.56

Southern Region 612,086.54 95,599.13 729,730.79 104,712.97 790,004.09 132,851.37

Grand Total: 1,392,729.39 102,484.45 1,575,398.43 102,843.80 1,709,893.54 123,816.28

(P) — Provisional data
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PER CAPITA CONSUMPTION (kWh)

Annexure-ll

Name of the State/UTs 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22
Chandigarh 986 1460 1529
Delhi 1572 1619 1684
Haryana 2229 2131 2186
Himachal Pradesh 1527 1478 1742
Jammu & Kashmir 1384 1402 1475
Punjab 2171 2200 2350
Rajasthan 1317 1301 1345
Uttar Pradesh 629 634 663
Uttarakhand 1528 1384 1520
Sub-Total (N R) 1089 1085 1137
Chhattisgarh 2044 1923 2211
Gujarat 2388 2048 2239
Madhya Pradesh 1086 1271 1232
Maharashtra 1418 1378 1588
Daman & Diu 7561 5473 5914
D. & N. Haveli 15517 10478 12250
Goa 2396 3137 3736
Sub-Total (W R) 1631 1584 1736
Andhra Pradesh 1507 1434 1567
Telangana 2071 2012 2126
Karnataka 1468 1284 1376
Kerala 826 814 844
Tamil Nadu 1844 1549 1714
Puducherry 1752 2031 2138
Lakshadweep 551 820 819
Sub-Total (S R) 1577 1432 1548
Bihar 332 316 329
Jharkhand 853 794 867
Odisha 1559 1829 2264
West Bengal LT 697 733
Sikkim 929 911 1011
A.& N. Islands 585 873 878
Sub-Total (E R) 731 720 807
Arunachal Pradesh 631 528 645
Assam 348 350 384
Manipur 385 347 362
Meghalaya 861 679 751
Mizoram 629 645 582
Nagaland 367 421 433
Tripura 425 449 435
Sub-Total (N E R) 402 395 426
Total All India 1208 1161 1255

Note: Per Capita Consumption=(Gross Energy Generation+Net Import)/Mid Year

Population.
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State Wise Total Fertilizer Consumption of last three years (2019-20 to 2021-22)

Annexure-lll

(in Lakh MTs)

State/U.T. Total Total Total

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

Andhra Pradesh 35.29 4215 36.23
Telangana 31.89 38.84 3538
Karnataka 37.90 4510 45 61
Kerala 3.53 4.03 3.37
Tamil Nadu 20.83 23.75 24.32
Puducherry 0.21 0.27 0.25
AS&N Islands 0.00 0.00 0.00
Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00
8Z Total 129.65 154.14 14516
Gujarat 38.07 4117 36.58
Madhya Pradesh 58.81 62.19 59.70
Chattishgarh 15.69 18.20 16.13
Maharashtra 64.33 73.66 70.19
Rajasthan 37.16 37.86 36.62
Goa 0.06 0.07 0.05
Daman & Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00
D&N Haveli 0.01 0.02 0.01
WZ Total 21413 233.18 219.28
Haryana 2919 30.03 28.88
Punjab 39.06 39.42 41.53
Uttar Pradesh 10517 113.36 106.38
Uttrakhand 3.34 3.26 2.81
Himachal Pradesh 1.19 1.20 1.01
Jammu&Kashmir 1.51 3.46 2.31
Delhi 0.30 0.26 0.30
Chandigarh 0.00 0.00 0.00
NZ Total 179.76 190.98 183.22
Bihar 36.69 38.55 33.67
Jharkhand 3.66 4.1 4.02
Odisha 11.43 11.97 11.73
West Bengal 32.45 34.60 3273
EZ Total 84.22 89.22 82.15
Assam 6.23 6.14 599
Tripura 0.55 0.47 0.41
Manipur 0.39 0.33 0.23
Meghalaya 0.00 0.00 0.00
Nagaland 0.01 0.01 0.01
Arunachal Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.00
Mizoram 0.09 0.02 0.01
Sikkim 0.00 0.00 0.00
NE Total 7.27 6.98 6.65
All India 615.04 674.50 636.44

Source:-mFMS portal
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